RESOLUTION NO. 1999-121

AUTHORIZING CONTRACT NO. 90091 WITH ABLE CONTRACTING GROUP, INC., FOR PROJECT 8.32 – FENCING AT E.79TH/SHAKER SQUARE CROSSING IN THE AMOUNT OF \$93,862.00 - RTA CAPITAL FUND (DEVELOPMENT DIVISION BUDGET).

WHEREAS, the bid of Able Contracting Group, Inc., located at 33100 Lakeland Boulevard, Eastlake, Ohio 44095 for Project 8.32 – Fencing at E.79th/Shaker Square Crossing was received on Tuesday, September 2, 1999 in the amount of ninety-three thousand eight hundred sixty-two & 00/100 (\$93,862.00) dollars; and

WHEREAS, the bid of Able Contracting Group, Inc., was the sole bid received; and

WHEREAS, in accordance with the Ohio Revised Code 306.43(b)(5), when fewer than two responsive bids are received, a regional transit authority may negotiate a price with the sole responsive bidder or may rescind the solicitation and procure under division (H) (2) of the section; and

WHEREAS, negotiations have occurred and the bid price of ninety-three thousand eight hundred sixty-two & 00/100 (\$93,862.00) dollars has been determined to be fair and reasonable to the Authority; and

WHEREAS, the General Manager deems the bid of Able Contracting Group, Inc., to be a responsive bid from a responsible bidder and recommends acceptance thereof by the Board of Trustees.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Trustees of the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority, Cuyahoga County, Ohio.

Section 1. That the bid of Able Contracting Group, Inc., for Project 8.32 – Fencing at E.79th/Shaker Square Crossing be and the same is hereby accepted as a responsive bid from a responsible bidder.

Section 2. That the General Manager of the Authority be and he is hereby authorized to enter into a contract with Able Contracting Group for Project 8.32 – Fencing at E.79th/Shaker Square Crossing.

Section 3. That said contract shall be payable out of the RTA Capital Fund in the amount of ninety-three thousand eight hundred sixty-two & 00/100 dollars (\$93,862.00).

Section 4. That said contract shall be binding upon and an obligation of the Authority contingent upon compliance by the contractor to Specifications and Addenda, if any; the Affirmative Action Plan adopted by the Board of Trustees in Resolution 1999-114; bonding and insurance requirements and all applicable laws relating to the contractual obligations of the Authority.

Resolution No. 1999,- 121 Fencing at E.79th/Shaker Square Crossing Page 2

÷

.

Section 5. That this resolution shall become effective immediately upon its adoption.

Adopted	September 28, 19	99
		D N X III
		President
		- iyong ni
 Attest:	Carald Me	
G	eneral Manager/Secretary-Treasurer	